外幣風險時採用，為管理層對匯

率可能變動之最佳估計。

(b) 利率風險

利率風險涉及金融工具的公平值

或現金流量因市場利率改變而出

現波動之風險。本集團的現金流

量利率風險主要來自本集團的銀

行結存及應付孖展貸款亦附帶浮

動利率（附註24及28）。本集團
並未使用任何衍生工具對沖其利

率風險。本集團自往年起已沿用

一套管理利率風險的政策，有關

政策被認為有效。

206 Virtual Mind Holding Company Limited 天機控股有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s loss after tax and equity for
the year and equity, with effect from the beginning of the
years. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The analysis has been prepared assuming
these financial instruments outstanding at the end of the
reporting period were outstanding for the whole year.
There is no impact on other components of combined
equity in response to the possible change in interest rates.

Increase/(decrease)
in loss after tax  and equity
除稅後虧損及權益增加╱（減少）

2023 2022
二零二三年 二零二二年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Increase by 50 basis points 增加50個基點 154 254
Decrease by 50 basis points 減少50個基點 (154) (254)

39. 財務風險管理及公平值計
量（續）

(b) 利率風險（續）

利率敏感度分析

下表列示在所有其他變量維持不

變之情況下，本集團之年度除所

得稅後虧損及權益以及權益對於

該等年初生效之合理可能利率變

動之敏感度。該等變動乃經觀察

現行市況後視為合理可能出現。

分析乃假設於報告期末尚未行使

之該等金融工具於全年均無行使

而編製。利率之可能變動對合併

權益之其他部分並無影響。

Annual Report 2023 年報 207

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

(c)	 Equity price risk

The Group’s listed equity investments are susceptible to
market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Group manages
the equity price risk through diversification and by placing
limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports
on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior
management on a regular basis. The Group’s Board of